Public Document Pack

P

DISTRICT COUNCIL
NORTH OXFORDSHIRE

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Monday 19 November 2012

Time: 10.00 am

Venue John Paul Il Centre, Henley House, The Causeway,
Bicester OX26 6AW

Membership

Councillor Fred Blackwell Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE

Councillor G A Reynolds

AGENDA

1. Constitution of the Sub Committee
The Membership of the Sub-Committee for this meeting will be Councillors
Blackwell, Hallchurch and Reynolds.

Please contact Louise Aston (01295 221601) to tender apologies.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interest and conflicts that they may have in any
of the items under consideration at this meeting.

Note: Any Member with a conflict may not be able to participate in the hearing, and
should therefore notify the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in advance so
that arrangements may be made for an alternate Member to attend.

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk




3. Premise Licence Determination Hearing (Pages 1 - 100)
Report of Head of Public Protection and Development Management.
Summary

To provide an outline of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in
relation to Vue Cinema, Bure Place, Bicester and detail the representations
received from Interested Parties that have resulted in the need for a hearing to
determine the application.

Recommendation

There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what
is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the
Sub-Committee are, in broad terms:

(1)  approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as submitted
(2)  reject the application for the grant of premises licence in whole or part

(3)  place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or require changes to
the details of the permissions sought.

Information about this Agenda

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence should be notified to
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221601 prior to the start of the
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 — Budget Setting, Contracts &
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Access to Meetings
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or

special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as
possible before the meeting.



Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.
Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Louise Aston, Democratic and Elections
louise.aston@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221601

Sue Smith

Chief Executive

Published on Friday 9 November 2012



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Licensing Sub-Committee

Premise Licence Determination Hearing
19 November 2012

Report of Head of Public Protection and Development
Management

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide an outline of an application to for the grant of a Premises Licence in
relation to Vue Cinema, Bure Place, Bicester and detail the representations received
from Interested Parties that have resulted in the need for a hearing to determine the
application.

This report is public

Recommendations

There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what is
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the Sub-
Committee are, in broad terms:

(1) approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as submitted

(2) reject the application for the grant of premises licence in whole or part

(3) place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or require changes to
the details of the permissions sought.

Executive Summary

Introduction

1.1 On 24 September 2012, the Licensing Authority received an application for
the grant of a premises licence to permit regulated entertainment, provision
of entertainment facilities, provision of late night refreshment and Sale by
retail of alcohol at Vue Cinema, Bure Place in Bicester.

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 provides a clear focus on the promotion of four
statutory objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are
undertaken.

Page 1



1.3

The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder.
Public safety.

The prevention of public nuisance.
The protection of children from harm.

The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

Each objective is of equal importance. It is important to note that there are no other
licensing objectives, so that these four objectives are paramount considerations at
all times. But the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in
licensing work. They include:

1.4

1.5

1.6

the necessary protection of local residents, whose lives can be blighted by
disturbance and anti-social behaviour associated with the behaviour of some
people visiting licensed premises of entertainment;

the introduction of better and more proportionate regulation to give business
greater freedom and flexibility to meet customers’ expectations;

greater choice for consumers, including tourists, about where, when and how
they spend their leisure time;

the encouragement of more family friendly premises where younger children
can be free to go with the family;

the further development wi
[...]
Map showing the location of the premises in relation to the location of the
Interested Party properties is attached at Appendix 10.

Page 4



Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The Licensing Act 2003 states that all licensing matters must promote the four
Licensing Obijectives, they are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm

Representations received have stated concerns in relation to potential issues
in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public
nuisance.

Details of how the applicant intends to promote the four licensing objectives in
general in addition to specifically related to promotion of the prevention of
crime and disorder objective and the promotion of the prevention of public
nuisance objective is given below:

Objective Applicants response
General See below
Prevention of crime & disorder 1. Notices stating that CCTV is in

operation will be displayed
throughout the venue;

2. A tamper proof CCTV system
shall be installed, maintained and
operated at the premises in
liaison with and to the satisfaction
of Thames Valley Police and shall
be used to record during all hours
the premises are open to the
public.

3. Sale of alcohol will cease at 02:30
or 30 minutes before the end of
the last film showing at the
premises whichever is the earlier

4. Each auditoria is visited by a
member of staff during film
showings to monitor screens and
the behaviour of customers.
These staff are issued with night
vision goggles or equivalent.

Prevention of public nuisance 1. Considering the nature and
location of the premises it is not
considered that any steps are
required to promote this licensing

objective.

The relevant sections of the Guidance and Licensing Authority Policy issued
under the Licensing Act 2003, which are applicable to the representations for
this case are as follows:

Page 5




GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,

Imposed Conditions, Proportionality, Duplication with

other statutory provisions

Hours of Trading

Crime & Disorder

Public Nuisance

APRIL 2012:

Pages 77 — Sections

78 10.12-10.19

Page 78 Sections
10.20 - 10.22

Pages 8 —  Sections

11 21-2.16

Pages 15— Sections

16 2.33-2.40

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY,

JANUARY 2010:
Page 1  Policy
GN1
Pages N/A
3-4
Pages Policy
5-6 GN8
Page 8 N/A
Pages Policies
12-14 LH1 - LH8
Pages  Policies
19-21 LA4 — LAG
Pages Policies
32-38 0S1-0S18

Sections
1.1.1-11.2
Sections
251-25.13
Sections
2.10.1-2.10.2
Sections
2.10.1-2.10.2
Sections
51-57
Sections
7.3.1-7.3.13

Sections
8.1.1-8.8.2

Obijectives

Fundamental Principles
Planning & Building Control
Non-Licensing Issues
Licensing Hours

General Prevention

Of Public Nuisance including Addressing
Local Concerns and

Management and

Control

Operating Schedules including
addressing Crime & Disorder and Public
Nuisance

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is
believed to be the best way forward

Option One

Option Two

Option Three

Consultations

Approve the application for the grant of a premises licence

as submitted

Reject the application for the grant of premises licence in

whole or part

Place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or
require changes to the details of the permissions sought.

The applicant carried out a full consultation in accordance with the requirements of
the Licensing Act 2003 for a period of 28 days ending at midnight on 23 October

2012.

Page 6



Implications

Financial:

Legal:

Risk
Management:

Wards Affected

There are no financial implications of this report

Comments checked by Kate Drinkwater, Service Accountant
01327 322188,

The decision must comply with relevant legislation and
Council Policy.

All parties have a right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court
against the decision

Comments checked by Paul Manning, Solicitor, 01295

221691

There is a risk that if policy and legislation has not been
correctly followed, any resulting appeal could be successful.

Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Planning and Litigation Team
Leader, 01295 221687

Bicester Town Ward

Document Information

Appendix No Title

1 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Vue Cinema, Bure Place,
Bicester

2 Representation from Hollie Franks of the Trading Standards
Service at Oxfordshire County Council

3 Representation from Steve Briggs of Oxfordshire County
Council Fire and Rescue Service

4 Representation from Rob Lowther of the Anti Social Behaviour
Team at Cherwell District Council

5 Further correspondence from Rob Lowther of the Anti Social
Behaviour Team at Cherwell District Council

6 Email from Laura Morris of the Licensing Team at Thames
Valley Police

7 Representation from Laura Morris of the Licensing Team at
Thames Valley Police

8 Letter from Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader at Cherwell
District Council following meeting held on 16 October 2012.

9 Letters of objection from all 53 Interested Parties, including
further correspondence from Mr Clark-Dunn and Councillor
Mould.

10 Map showing the location of the Interested Party properties in
relation to the premises.

Background Papers

Members have been issued with copies of the Guidance, the Statement of Licensing

Policy and the Counc
meeting.

i's pool of conditions and are asked to bring them to the

Report Author Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader
Contact 01295 753741
Information

claire.bold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Cherwell District Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block
[...]
idual

. 5 ..
undertaking the assessment. The n Q) P 0 L I C E
rest to be completed by the officer gy

undertaking the assessment.

Attach AL 3 to the application Triage Categorisation
form. Premise Licence Application, ] A/B /C

Police Response

Address Name of applicant Company name if
And phene number(s) (individual or company) different to applicant

Name of premises

Vue Cinema Bure Place Bicester

Date application received TVP licensing officer Licensing Authority

& allocated to officer dealing with application dealing with application RDaohappation

Received 24/9/12
LM CDC Variation*

Allocated *delete as appropriate

Date(s) contact made between licensing
and applicant or other:
Persons

Other person acting on

Applicants correspondence Date assessment
behalf of applicant

address if different to premises process began

Date

Date Responded

25/9/12

Application details:.cinema 24hr opening and film and late night refreshment , 09.00 — 03.00
regulated entertainment, alcohol 09.00 — 02.30.

Licensing officer comments: no concerns this is the same as other vue licences that are in the TVP
area.

Officer Comments: no concerns

Thames Valley Police are satisfied with this
application and do not wish to make a
representation




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Andy Preston — Head of Public Protection & Development Management

Public Protection & Development
Management Ch erwell

DISTRICT COUNCIL
NORTH OXFORDSHIRE

«IP_Name» Bodicote House
«IP_Address_1» Bodicote
«IP_Address_2» Banbury
«IP_Address_3» Oxfordshire
«IP_Address_4» OX15 4AA

«IP_Address_5»

«IP_Address_6» «IP_Address_7» www.cherwell.gov.uk

Please ask for: Claire Bold Direct Dial: 01295 753741

Email:

claire.bold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk Our Ref: PRMO0631_NEW_APP

17 October 2012
Dear «IP_Namen»,
Application for a Premises Licence: Vue Cinema, Bure Place, Bicester

On 16 October 2012, a meeting was held for local residents who had expressed written concerns over
the premises licence appli
[...]
an exhaustive list. Your full letter
of objection will be included in the documentation for the hearing for the consideration of the Licensing
Sub Committee.

Please note, some concerns raised at the meeting are unable to be addressed by the Licensing Team.
These concerns are being passed to the relevant teams at Cherwell District Council and Oxfordshire
County Council, respectively.

If you have any queries regarding this application or the processes involved in making and determining
an application, please do not hesitate to contact a member of the Licensing Team on 01295 753744.

Yours sincerely

Claire Bold
Licensing Team Leader

Page 44



L2 Hurt Ceos=

TTECEIVED ) Oveon/

\ 1o un O¥-lo b
. OL8LS 21643

------- . G190 187ss)

Page 45



Mr R Danzey 10-10-2012
26, Hanover Gardens

Bicester,
Oxon T b
' el | T \J =
0X26 6DG. REC -.VED
110CT 201
Dear Sir/Madam, | =m===—===- ———

I am writing to lodge an objection to the Licences applied for by VUE CINEMA, Bure Place, Bicester.

When | moved into my fiat | was aware there would be a Sainsbury’s Supermarket-a Cinema and
various shops with a car park on top.....| never thought the Cinema would be applying for Licences to
have excessive drinking haurs, a Restaurant ,Night ciub and various other entertainment outlets...

Can you realize the sub standard of living that residents in this area will have to live with — with the
coming and going of revellers at all hours of the Day and Night....

Surely these hours would be a breach of the Enviramental Noise act...
Please do NOT grant these Licences as | have just settled down ta my retirement and do not feei i

couid five with ali the commotion it would cause with peopie in and out of that premises 24 hours a
day....

Regards s e
3 .:.;"\f'f'_‘; - " s (1 “ Y
/ S e
. " _ _\-; — -‘;’_ .';1.. '\_.f
R Danzey

Page 46



RECEIVED |

17" Oct 2012 18 0CT 2012 Mr. Ray Danzey

26, Hanover Gardens
Bicester Oxon.

0X26 6DG

Re:- Objection to the Issuing of Certain Licences to View Ci
[...]
ms part
of the new Bure Place
Development and this is
currently still under
construction. Therefore,
the precise building's
are not shown upon the
map as this information
was not available at the
time of writing the
report. Plans showing
the actual layout of the
Vue Cinema are
attached to the
application form for the
premises licence.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



	Agenda
	3 Premise Licence Determination Hearing
	Enc. 2 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 3 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 4 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 5 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 6 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 7 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 8 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 9 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 10 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
	Enc. 11 for Licensing Sub Committee Hearing




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at John Paul II 
Centre, Henley House, The Causeway, Bicester OX26 6AW, on 19 November 
2012 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

1. Constitution of the Sub Committee  
 
The Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for this meeting was 
Councillors Blackwell, Hallchurch and Reynolds. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
3. Premise Licence Determination Hearing  

 

Public Protection & Development 
Management 
Andy Preston – Head of Public Protection & Development Management 

 
   Bodicote House 

Bodicote 
Banbury 
Oxfordshire 
OX15 4AA 

www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Please ask for: Licensing Direct Dial: 01295 753744 

Email: licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk Our Ref: PRM0631 

20 November 2012 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION – LICENSING ACT 2003 

Premises: Vue Cinema, Bure Place, Bicester 

  
I refer to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 19 November 2012 at 
which the Sub-Committee considered an application in respect of the above 



Licensing Sub Committee - 19 November 2012 

  

premises for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
decision contained in this letter is a decision of the Licensing Authority.  
 
After considering all the representations made at the hearing the Sub-Committee 
decided as follows: 
 
The Committee approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as 
submitted, subject to late night refreshment being indoor only and subject to 
the following conditions: 

 Alcohol will only be sold to patrons of the cinema holding a valid ticket for the 

screening of a film who will be permitted to purchase alcohol for consumption 

during that screening. 

 Patrons of the cinema can only purchase a maximum of 2 alcoholic drinks with 

a valid ticket. 

CD19 Drinks shall be served in non-glassware drinking vessels (e.g. plastic, 

polystyrene, waxed paper). 

PN16 Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at [all exits / in the beer garden] 
requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 

PN38 An adequate number of waste receptacles for use by patrons shall be provided 
in positions agreed with the licensing authority. The receptacles shall be 
emptied and the collected refuse disposed of at a frequency to be agreed with 
the licensing authority. 

 
You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates' Court within 21 
days of the date of this letter. The relevant Magistrates Court for the area is; 
 
Banbury Magistrates Court,   The Courthouse,   Warwick Road,   Banbury,   Oxon,   
OX16 2AW 
 
Tel: 01865 448020  Email: TV-OxfordMCEnq@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Finally, if you have any queries regarding this notice, please contact a member of the 
Licensing Unit on 01295 753744. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 

 
Natasha Barnes 
Licensing & Vehicle Parks Manager 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 

Copies to Solicitor of the Applicant 
 Applicant 
 Interested Parties  


